## CHAPTER 526—S. F. No. 1469

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county treasurer in Crow Wing county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Crow Wing county; treasurer's salary. In Crow Wing County the county treasurer shall receive an annual salary of Eight Thousand Dollars (\$8000) commencing January 1, 1961.
  - Sec. 2. Laws 1957, Chapter 526, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect when it is approved by a resolution adopted by a majority vote of the county board of Crow Wing County and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

## CHAPTER 527—S. F. No. 1480

An act relating to the probation department in the county of Hennepin, its creation, appointment of its officers and employees and the duties thereof; authorizing the entry of judgment and creating rights by subrogation in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 487.01 and 487.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 487.01, is amended to read:

Hennepin county probation and investigation department, creation. There is hereby established in all counties of this state new or hereafter having a population of more than 415,000, and constituting a single judicial district the county of Hennepin, a probation and investigation department in connection with the district court of any such county in charge of an officer to be known as director of court services.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 487.03, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.